

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

103 MAP 2021

STEWART KRAMER AND VALERIE CONICELLO

v.

NATIONWIDE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE CO. AND LAURIE CRUZ,
ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL T. MURPHY, JR., DECEASED,
AND ADAM KRAMER

APPEAL OF: NATIONWIDE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE INSTITUTE, THE INSURANCE FEDERATION OF
PENNSYLVANIA, INC., AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court, dated December 2, 2021, Reconsideration denied
February 10, 2022, at Docket No. 726 EDA 2021, which affirmed the Order of the Court of
Common Pleas of Montgomery County dated February 19, 2021, at Docket No. 2020-17901

Christopher M. Jacobs
PA I.D. 89092
jacobscm@hh-law.com

Tricia A Martino
PA I.D. 329317

martinota@hh-law.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The
Pennsylvania Defense Institute, The
Insurance Federation of
Pennsylvania, Inc., and the
Pennsylvania Association of Mutual
Insurance Companies*

Houston Harbaugh, P.C.
Three Gateway Center
401 Liberty Avenue, 22nd Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1005
412-281-5060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Homeowner’s Insurer is Free to Write an Insurance Contract to Remove Emotional Distress Damages from the Scope of Coverage, and Where There is No Public Policy Reason to the Contrary, the Insurance Contract Must be Interpreted and Enforced as Written	3
II. The Court Should Exercise Restraint and Avoid Using This Case to Address Whether Emotional Distress Constitutes “Bodily Injury” for the Purposes of Liability Insurance Policies.....	6
III. Alternatively, if the Court were to Address the Issue in This Case, Purely Emotional Harm Suffered by Third Parties is Not “Bodily Injury” for the Purposes of Liability Insurance Policies.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>401 Fourth Street, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Gp.</i> , 879 A.2d 166 (Pa. 2005).....	5
<i>Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Center, Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Gamby</i> , 283 A.3d 298 (Pa. 2022).....	7-8
<i>Germantown Ins. Co. v. Martin</i> , 595 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Super. 1991), <i>app. denied</i> , 612 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1992).....	6
<i>Glikman v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 917 A.2d 872 (Pa. Super. 2007)	13
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Zerance</i> , 497 A.2d 949 (Pa. 1984).....	5
<i>Lipsky v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 84 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 606 A.2d 1384 (Pa. Super. 1991)	113
<i>Kramer v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 113 MAL 2022, 2022 WL 10331513 (Pa. Oct. 18, 2022)	7
<i>Kramer v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 271 A.3d 431 (Pa. Super. 2021)	7
<i>Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 2006 WL 361336 (D.Md. Feb. 15, 2006).....	12

<i>Needleman v. Liberty Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Super. 1985)	12
<i>Neil v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 549 A.2d 1304 (Pa. Super. 1988), <i>app. denied</i> , 559 A.2d 39 (Pa. 1989).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Rike v. Com., Sec. of Educ.</i> , 494 A.2d 1388 (Pa. 1985).....	10
<i>Sinn v. Burd</i> , 404 A.2d 672 (Pa. 1979).....	10
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Tomei</i> , 2016 WL 2989982 (Pa. Super. May 24, 2016).....	11

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
210 Pa. Code § 65.37(B)	11

<u>Secondary Sources</u>	<u>Page</u>
ISO General Liability Coverage Form No. CG 00 01 04 13.....	13
